charge in connection with the valuation and exchange of its investment in
   Capital Re stock for the ACE shares.

(b)  EBITDAL is defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation,
   amortization and lease expense. EBITDAL is not a measure of performance
   under U.S. generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"). While EBITDAL
   should not be considered as a substitute for net income, cash flows from
   operating activities and other income or cash flow statement data prepared
   in accordance with GAAP, or as a measure of profitability or liquidity,
   management understands that EBITDAL is customarily used as a measure in
   evaluating companies.

   S-8

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table summarizes the capitalization of ALLETE at March 31,
2001 and its capitalization as adjusted to reflect the issuance and sale of
6,500,000 shares of common stock (assuming no exercise of the underwriters'
over-allotment option) contemplated by this prospectus supplement and the
application of the net proceeds in the manner described in "Use of Proceeds."

   As of March 31, 2001
   -------------------------
   Actual   Adjusted
   ---------  --------------
   (millions of dollars, except percentages)

CAPITALIZATION
  Stockholders' equity.....  $  917.5  $1,065.3   48.21%

  ALLETE obligated mandatorily redeemable preferred
   securities of subsidiary ALLETE Capital I which holds
   solely ALLETE Junior Subordinated Debentures.....   75.0   75.0   3.39%

  Long-term debt.....   1,069.5   1,069.5   48.40%
   --------  --------   -------

Total capitalization (excluding current maturities).....  $2,062.0  $2,209.8   100.00%
   ========  ========   =======

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   The information in this section adds to the information in the "Use of
Proceeds" section beginning on page 7 of the accompanying prospectus. Please
read these two sections together.

   ALLETE will add the net proceeds from the sale of the Offered Stock to its
general funds. ALLETE expects to use its general funds to repay a portion of
ALLETE's short-term borrowings. On May 23, 2001, ALLETE had an aggregate of
approximately $269 million of short-term borrowings outstanding, which had